07-12-2002

FORM PTO-1584

1-31-92

P10220.01

ASSIGNM

ET

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please recond

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

iginal documents or copy thereof.

1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2.	Name and	address of receiving	g party(ies):	
	VenPro Corporation	Nar	ne:	MEDTRONIC, INC	C	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [X]No		Internal Address: M.S.: LC-340			
			Street Address: 710 MEDTRONIC PARKWAY		PARKWAY	
3.	Nature of conveyance: WRD 07.08.02	City	<i>י</i> :	MINNEAPOLIS	State: MN Zip: 55432	
	[X] Assignment [] Merger	•				
	[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name					
	[] Other					
	Execution Date: <u>02-28-2001</u>	Ado	litional name	(s) & address(es) atta	ached? []Yes [X]No	
	Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/605,118 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No	date			FINANCE SECTION	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6.	Total num patents inv	ber of applications a	and CC PRESC	
	Name <u>Daniel W. Latham</u>	7.		37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40. 00 \$	
	Address: MEDTRONIC, INC. 710 Medtronic Parkway Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432		[] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
.—.				count Number: 13- plicate copy of this		
	DO NOT USE THE	S SP.	ACE			
9.	Statement and signature.					
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is document. Daniel W. Latham	true	and correct a		y is a true copy of the original	
	Name of Person Signing Signature			Date		
OM	Tot 1B No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	al nu	mber of page	s including cover she	eet, attachments and document:	
	Do not detach this p	ortion	1			
	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents	and T	rademarks			

Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), 1Washington, D.C. 20503.

07/11/2002 GTON11 00000167 132546 40.00 CH

> **PATENT** REEL: 013066 FRAME: 0029

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE

WHEREAS, VenPro Corporation, a Delaware corporation having offices at 2 Jenner, Suite 100, Irvine, California 92618 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest of the following patents and patent applications (hereinafter "the Patents and Patent Applications"):

Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
U.S. Patent No. 6,110,201	8/29/00	Bifurcated Biological Pulmonary Valved Conduit
Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
U.S. Application No. 09/605,118	6/28/00	A Bifurcated Biological Pulmonary Valved Conduit
PCTUS00/04309	2/18/00	A Bifurcated Biological Pulmonary Valved Conduit

WHEREAS, Medtronic, a Minnesota corporation having offices at Mail Stop LC 400, 710 Medtronic Parkway NE, Minnesota 55432 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the Patents and Patent Applications and all patents that may be granted thereon, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents and Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said issued Letters Patents.

ASSIGNEE hereby grants to ASSIGNOR a worldwide, exclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license under the Patents and Patent Applications, and all patents that may be granted thereon, to make, have made, use, import, offer for sale and sell venous valve bioprostheses for use in lower extremities and all methods for testing, making, processing or using said bioprostheses.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 1 of 1

	VENPRO CORPORATION
	By: Kujth
	Name Printed: R. King Nelson
•	Name Printed: R. King Nelson Title: LEO + President
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ss. Ss.	
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrum	Listi D. Fantazi-Anduizz, personally appeared oved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the ent, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same ature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf
WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL] Misti D. Fantozzi-Anduiza Comm. # 1191860 COMM. # 1191860 ORANGE COUNTY COMM. EXP. AUG. 3, 2002	Mad Studeuza Notary Signature
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set	my hand and seal this day of February, 2001.
	MEDTRONIC, INC.
	Ву:
	Name Printed:
	Title:
STATE OF COUNTY OF Ss.	
On before me,	personally appeared roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrur	ment, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same nature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
[SEAL]	Notary Signature

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 23 day of February, 2001.

Page 2 of 2

IN 1231 MON1 WHEREOF, I hereumo set	my hand and seal this day of February, 2001.
	VENPRO CORPORATION
	Ву:
	Name Printed:
•	Title:
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
COUNTY OF ORANGE Ss.	
On, before me,	, personally appeared oved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the
	ument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the wher signature on the instrument the person, or the entity he instrument.
[SEAL]	Notary Signature
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set	my hand and seal this <u>28</u> day of February, 2001. MEDTRONIC, INC.
	Name Printed: Michael D. Ellwein
	15
	Title: VP CSO
country of Anoka } ss.	
On Tels 28,2001, before me, Frankle D. Ellwern personally known to me (or properson whose name is subscribed to the within inst	roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the rument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the is/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity he instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. PATRICIA J. MUHICH NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005	Atticed Muhich Notary Signature

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 07/08/2002

021201